

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

AUDREY DOE, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 11-00388
	:	(MLCF) (ALC)
BOBBY JINDAL, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 17 AND 12**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Rule 17 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Is Improper.....	4
B. Disclosure of Plaintiffs’ Identities to Defendants Is Not Required Under Rule 10 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	5
C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Sufficient to Justify Permitting Them to Proceed Anonymously at this State of the Litigation	6
D. Plaintiffs’ Identities Are Immaterial to Resolution of the Motions Before the Court and the Question of Disclosure of Plaintiffs’ Identities May Be Properly Decided Pursuant to Rule 26 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules and Statutes

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89(B) 2

La. Rev. Stat. § 15:542..... 2, 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 17 4, 5

Cases

Coe v. U.S. Dist. Court of Colo.,
676 F.2d 411 (10th Cir. 1982) 5

Doe, II v. Alaska,
122 F. 3d 1070 (9th Cir. 1997) 8

Doe v. Deschamps,
64 F.R.D. 652 (D. Mont. 1974)..... 5

Doe v. Evans,
202 F.R.D. 173 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 8

Doe v. Stegall,
653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981) 5, 9

Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.,
214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) passim

Gogolin & Stelter v. Karn’s Auto Imps., Inc.,
886 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1989) 4

Miss. Dep’t of Transp. v. Signal Int’l, LLC (In re: Signal Int’l LLC),
579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009) 4

S. Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe,
599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979) 5-6, 9

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, INVESTIGATION OF THE NEW ORLEANS POLICE DEPARTMENT (Mar. 16, 2011) 7

2 NOPD officers fired for improper prostitution arrests, TIMES PICAYUNE (Mar. 29, 2011) 7
